\$40.00 1099

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Insensys Limited	01/15/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Insensys Oil and Gas Limited	
Street Address:	6 - 7 Compass Point	
Internal Address:	Ensign Way, Hamble	
City:	Southampton	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	SO31 4RA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10993952

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)972-7627

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (203) 972-0006

Email: maschoff@bmtpatent.com

Correspondent Name: Buckley, Maschoff & Talwalkar LLC

Address Line 1: 50 Locust Avenue

Address Line 4: New Canaan, CONNECTICUT 06840

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 111.001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kurt M. Maschoff

Total Attachments: 2

source=I11.001 - Signed Assignment from Insensys Ltd to Insenys Oil and Gas Ltd#page1.tif source=I11.001 - Signed Assignment from Insensys Ltd to Insenys Oil and Gas Ltd#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019828 FRAME: 0069

500354387

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT is made between **INSENSYS LIMITED**, an English company (No. 2556321), of 6 - 7 Compass Point, Ensign Way, Hamble, Southampton SO31 4RA, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"); and

INSENSYS OIL AND GAS LIMITED, an English company (No. 5961426), of 6 - 7 Compass Point, Ensign Way, Hamble, Southampton SO31 4RA, United Kingdom (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee");

WHEREAS, as shown by the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Assignor has previously acquired all right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent Application No. 10/993,952 having a filing date of 19 November 2004 and the title "Structural Member Bend Radius and Shape Sensor and Measurement Apparatus" (referred to hereinafter as "the Patent"); and

WHEREAS pursuant to a "Business Transfer Agreement" and an "Agreement for the Transfer of Certain Business and Assets Formerly of Insensys Limited" both dated 29 December 2006 the Assignor and the Assignee have agreed to transfer the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent from the Assignor to the Assignee;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of one pound sterling, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee its entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, including the right to file and be granted further patent applications claiming the benefit of the filing dates or priority dates of the Patents including by way of continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional application or the like in any country of the world, and the right to sue and be awarded damages in respect of past infringements of the Patent in any country of the world.

From time to time after the date of this Assignment, at the request and expense of the Assignee, the Assignor will execute and deliver to the Assignee any document necessary to effect or record this Assignment in any country of the world.

PATENT REEL: 019828 FRAME: 0070 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the latest date set out below.

INSENSYS LIMITED

Ву:

Name: Martin Jones

Position: CEO Insensys Limited

Date: __15th January 2007

INSENSYS OIL AND GAS LIMITED

Ву: ______

Name: <u>Damon Roberts</u>

Position: Engineering Director Insensys

Oil and Gas Limited

Date: ___15th January 2007